

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 24-1224, 24-1225

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SPRINT CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

T-MOBILE USA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petitions For Review Of Forfeiture Orders In
In re Sprint Corp., File No. EB-TCD-18-00027700, FCC 24-42; and
In re T-Mobile USA, Inc., File No. EB-TCD-18-00027702, FCC 24-43

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

Helgi C. Walker
Russell B. Balikian
Zachary E. Tyree
Nathaniel J. Tisa
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-4504
hwalker@gibsondunn.com
rbalikian@gibsondunn.com
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	6
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Legal Framework.....	7
B. Factual Background.....	11
1. Location-Based Services.....	11
2. The Securus Incident And The Companies’ Responses.....	17
C. The FCC’s Forfeiture Orders.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	28
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. The Orders Violate The Seventh Amendment And Article III.....	28
A. Civil Penalties Under Federal Law Require A Jury Trial In An Article III Court.....	29
B. The FCC’s Counterarguments Are Unpersuasive.....	32
1. The Public-Rights Exception Is Inapplicable.....	32
2. Section 504(A) Collection Actions Are No Substitute For A Jury Trial.....	34

C.	Separation-Of-Powers Principles And Due Process Confirm The Need For A Jury Trial.....	37
II.	The Orders Exceed The FCC’s Statutory Authority	40
A.	The “Location” Component Of CPNI Covers Only Call-Location Information	40
1.	Section 222 Does Not Cover Device-Location Information Unrelated To Voice Calls.....	41
2.	The Orders’ Contrary Reasoning Is Unpersuasive	46
B.	The Location Information Was Not Made Available “Solely By Virtue Of The Carrier- Customer Relationship”.....	51
III.	The Orders Violate Principles Of Fair Notice	53
IV.	The Orders Are Arbitrary And Capricious Because The Companies Employed Reasonable Protective Measures.....	57
A.	The Companies’ Safeguards Were Reasonable	57
B.	The FCC’s Hindsight-Based Reasoning Fails	61
V.	The FCC’s Penalties Are Unlawful And Arbitrary.....	64
A.	The Penalties Exceed The Statutory Maximum	64
B.	The Penalties Are Arbitrarily Disproportionate	67
	CONCLUSION	69
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Air & Liquid Sys. Corp. v. DeVries</i> , 586 U.S. 446 (2019)	31
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 323 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	6, 35
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	61
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	50
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	9, 52
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	56
<i>Cinderella Career & Finishing Schs., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	38
<i>Collins v. SEC</i> , 736 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	67
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	38
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	42
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 592 U.S. 395 (2021)	48

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	37, 54
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	26, 54, 55, 56
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	40
<i>Lake Region Healthcare Corp. v. Becerra</i> , 113 F.4th 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	28
<i>In re MCP No. 185</i> , 2024 WL 3650468 (6th Cir. Aug. 1, 2024).....	8
<i>Meta Platforms, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 2024 WL 1549732 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 29, 2024).....	40
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	69
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7, 8
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856).....	32
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	45, 58
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024).....	28
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	48

<i>Pleasant Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 564 F.2d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	35
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)	2, 24, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Star Wireless, LLC v. FCC</i> , 522 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	33
<i>Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	64
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Hodson Broad.</i> , 666 F. App'x 624 (9th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>United States v. Olenick</i> , 2019 WL 2565280 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 2, 2019)	35
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 691 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016)	38
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	38
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VII	29
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	32
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706	28

28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	6, 34, 36
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	6, 37
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	37
47 U.S.C. § 153.....	8, 9, 42, 48, 51
47 U.S.C. § 222(a)	9, 21, 31, 32
47 U.S.C. § 222(d)	3, 10, 25, 43, 44, 48
47 U.S.C. § 222(f).....	3, 10, 25, 43, 44, 48
47 U.S.C. § 222(h).....	3, 6, 9, 25, 40, 42, 43, 45, 46, 47, 51, 52
47 U.S.C. § 402.....	6, 34, 36, 37
47 U.S.C. § 503.....	5, 7, 11, 28, 29, 30, 39, 64
47 U.S.C. § 504.....	34, 35, 36, 37
Wireless Communications and Public Safety Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-81, 113 Stat. 1286.....	10, 43
REGULATIONS & ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS	
47 C.F.R. § 64.2010.....	4, 7, 9, 10, 21, 22, 26, 31, 32, 44, 57, 63
<i>Am. Broadband & Telecom Co.</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 10308 (2018)	68
<i>Amend. of Section 1.80(b) of the Commission’s Rules</i> , 34 FCC Rcd 12824 (2019)	11
<i>Best Ins. Contracts, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4678487 (FCC Sept. 26, 2018)	68
<i>Commission’s Forfeiture Pol’y Statement & Amend. of Section 1.80 of the Rules to Incorporate the Forfeiture Guidelines</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 17087 (1997)	37

<i>Implementation of the Telecomms. Act of 1996: Telecomms. Carriers’ Use of Customer Proprietary Network Info. & Other Customer Info.,</i> 22 FCC Rcd 6927 (2007)	10, 44, 54, 63
<i>Implementation of the Telecomms. Act of 1996: Telecomms. Carriers’ Use of Customer Proprietary Network Info. & Other Customer Info.,</i> 28 FCC Rcd 9609 (2013)	11, 43, 44, 45, 47, 49, 54, 55
<i>Joint Application of Securus Inv. Holdings, LLC,</i> 32 FCC Rcd 9564 (2017)	18
<i>Petitions for Declaratory Ruling on Regul. Status of Wireless Messaging Serv.,</i> 33 FCC Rcd 12075 (2018)	8
<i>Request by CTIA to Commence Rulemaking to Establish Fair Location Info. Pracs.,</i> 17 FCC Rcd 14832 (2002)	55, 56
<i>Restoring Internet Freedom,</i> 33 FCC Rcd 311 (2018)	8
<i>Safeguarding and Securing the Open Internet,</i> 89 Fed. Reg. 45,404 (May 22, 2024)	8
<i>Sandwich Isles Commc’ns, Inc.,</i> 35 FCC Rcd 10831 (2020)	68
<i>TerraCom, Inc. & YourTel Am., Inc.,</i> 29 FCC Rcd 13325 (2014)	66
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)</i>	42
145 Cong. Rec. (1999)	43
CTIA’s Best Practices and Guidelines for Location Based Services	14

FCC, <i>Location-Based Services: An Overview of Opportunities and Other Considerations</i> (May 2012)	11, 12
Geoffrey Starks, <i>Why It's So Easy for a Bounty Hunter to Find You</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 2, 2019).....	38, 39
H.R. Rep. No. 105-768 (1998).....	43
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>Service Meant to Monitor Inmates' Calls Could Track You, Too</i> , N.Y. Times (May 10, 2018)	17
<i>Joint Application of Securus Investment Holdings, LLC et al.</i> , Letters from Wright Pet'rs, WC Dkt. No. 17-126 (Aug. 4 & 5, 2017)	18
Joseph Cox, <i>I Gave a Bounty Hunter \$300. Then He Located Our Phone</i> , Motherboard (Jan. 8, 2019)	19, 20
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1997)	52
<i>Protecting the Privacy of Customers of Broadband and Other Telecommunications Services</i> , Comments of the Competitive Carriers Ass'n, WC Dkt. No. 16-106 (May 27, 2016).....	56
<i>Protecting the Privacy of Customers of Broadband and Other Telecommunications Services</i> , Comments of T-Mobile USA, Inc., WC Dkt. No. 16-106 (May 27, 2016)	56
S. Rep. No. 106-138 (1999).....	43
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	48
Sprint, 2018 Form 10-K	66
T-Mobile, 2018 Form 10-K	66
